
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 16th December, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Castle Harewood;
D Cohen Alwoodley;
P Davey City and Hunslet;

R Harington Gipton and Harehills;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
C Townsley Horsforth;

P Truswell (Chair) Middleton Park;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Walker Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 November 2015.

1 - 4

7  SESSION 3 - SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DIGITAL 
INCLUSION

To receive a report from the Director of City 
Development and the Chief Information Officer 
presenting information as part of the Board’s 
Inquiry into Digital Inclusion.

5 - 32

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

33 - 
56

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 27 January 2016 at 10.30am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Castle, D Cohen, 
R Harington, J Heselwood, M Ingham, 
S McKenna, J Walker, N Walshaw and 
G Wilkinson

35 Late Items 

There were no late items.

36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Townsley, Councillor P 
Wadsworth and Councillor P Davey.  Notification was received that Councillor 
S Bentley was substituting for Councillor C Townsley, Councillor N Walshaw 
for Councillor P Davey and Councillor G Wilkinson for Councillor P 
Wadsworth.

38 Minutes - 14 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

39 Session 2 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion 

The Director of City Development and the Chief Information officer submitted 
a report which provided the Scrutiny Board with the information required to 
undertake the second session of the inquiry into digital inclusion. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Update on Age Friendly Leeds Smart Cities Project
- Get online in Leeds (June 2014)
- West Yorkshire Superfast Broadband maps
- Commons Select Committee – Terms of Reference, 27 July 2015
- WYCA response – Culture, Media and Sport Select Committee 

Superfast Broadband Inquiry Submission
- List of free public wi-fi available in buildings owned and maintained by 

Leeds City Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member (Resources and Strategy)
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Information Officer
- Katie Dunlevey, WYCA – Previously Senior Economic Development 

Officer (Leeds City Council)
- Phil Cole , Head of Funding Programme and Business Support
- Dr Adam Beaumont, Managing Director of AQL

The key areas of discussion were:

 The evolution, context and focus of Smart Cities and the Smart Cities 
Steering Group.

 The consortium bid for funding from Innovate UK involving Leeds 
Bradford, Milton Keynes and Cambridge, which is focusing on housing, 
assisted living, transport and air quality with Leeds focusing on health 
and well-being.

 All those managing breakthrough projects and required to consider 
Smart Cities requirements.

 Concern that there is no allocated funding for Smart Cities 
development.

 The challenge of reaching those who are digitally excluded, particularly 
the elderly. 

 The value of working collaboratively and engaging with different groups 
including technologists to develop technical solutions that will be 
practical and will be of benefit.

 The fear faced by some people and the importance of investing time 
and effort to support people to use basic technology which is becoming 
essential in everyday life. 

 The funding challenges facing the NHS, the view of using technology to 
self-manage conditions and concern about self-diagnosis.

 Internet provision across the city and acknowledgement that some 
residents will have problems accessing a wide range of providers and 
in some cases obtaining any access. 

 Open market review, the difficulty in obtaining a clear infrastructure 
picture for Leeds and the need for more collaborative relationships with 
Internet Services Providers and the Council to facilitate infrastructure 
provision particularly free wi-fi in areas of high density usage. 

 The challenges that service providers experience with Ofcom in gaining 
access to BT infrastructure.

 The possibility of multipoint services to provide wi-fi access to social 
housing estates. 

RESOLVED – The report was noted and the evidence considered as part of 
the inquiry.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

40 Inclusive, accessible and sustainable cultural provision in Leeds 

The Chief Officer (Sport and Culture) provided an update on the development 
of inclusive, accessible and sustainable cultural provision in Leeds. The Board 
also received an overview on European Capital of Culture progress. 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Cluny MacPherson, Chief Officer, Culture and Sport
- John Roles, Head of Service, Museums and Galleries
- Matthew Sims,  Head of Arts and Events

The key areas of discussion were:

 The success of the involvement of Opera North in Windmill and how 
this could be rolled out across the City. This was acknowledged by the 
Chief Officer, Culture and Sport who confirmed that a further 
conversation will be had. The Board were also advised that there will 
be further development based on singing and choir work rather than 
instrument due to the cost of providing instruments. 

 Options to maximise the use of the screen in Millennium Square. This 
is to be managed by Leeds Beckett University. The content is being 
developed. 

 Concern regarding the cancellation of ‘jewel in the crown’ events 
without interrogating sponsorship opportunities or internal funding. In 
response the Board was advised that there is the possibility of 
partnerships in the future. Work is about to start on a major events 
strategy and there is scope to re-invent schemes. Big participation 
events are significant for shared experience.

 Complimentary comments about the Carriageworks and light night and 
the need to ensure that cultural activities remain accessible and 
affordable.

 Maximising corporate investment. Sponsorship is raised for arts events 
mainly from trusts and foundations less so from the commercial side. It 
was acknowledged that work needed to be done to establish contacts 
within business communities and an ‘invest to save’ approach could be 
beneficial in terms of fund raising. 

 Marketing events and the use of the Leeds Inspired website and social 
media.

 The membership of the European Capital of Culture steering group.
 Ongoing ECoC work reflecting on research and assessing current 

areas for development and building a strategy.
 
RESOLVED – 

a) The report was noted.
b) That an update on the European Capital of Culture be brought to a 

future meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

41 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work schedule for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule, as amended, be noted.

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 16 December 2015 at 10.00am (pre meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm)

Page 4



Report of the Director of City Development and the Chief Information Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 16th December 2015

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion – Session 3

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

To provide Scrutiny Board (City Development) with the information required to 
undertake the third session of the inquiry into digital inclusion.

The report continues to explore the gap between those who are digitally engaged 
and those who are not, the reasons why this may be the case, and the impact this 
has and then discusses opportunities for digital inclusion.

Recommendations

Scrutiny Board is requested:

a) to note the contents of this report

b) make recommendations as deemed appropriate

Report author:  Richard Hart and 
Dylan Roberts
Tel:  52334 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Board (City Development) with the information required to 
undertake the third session of the inquiry into digital inclusion.

1.2 The report continues to explore the city’s digital infrastructure, the gap between 
those who are digitally engaged and those who are not, the reasons why this may 
be the case, and the impact this has and then discusses opportunities for digital 
inclusion.

2 Background information

2.1 The Scrutiny Board agreed the terms of reference of the 9th of September and 
has conducted inquiry sessions on the 14th of October and 15th of November 
2015. 

2.2 At the first session the Scrutiny Board was provided with an overview of the two 
main elements to digital inclusion, firstly the people who use digital services – 
having the skills, motivation and confidence to engage digitally, and secondly the 
infrastructure – is there an appropriate network/broadband service for them to 
connect to.

2.3 The Scrutiny Board focused on the Smart Cities Digital Literacy Project in the 
second session and also received known information about the infrastructure 
across Leeds including access to digital and online services in council buildings.    

2.4 The key areas of focus for the session are as follows: 

o The value of digital literacy skills, outreach and support
o Targeting hard to reach groups, individuals who struggle to embrace 

technology and those with physical or cognitive impairments
o Ongoing support to promote confidence and trust in digital technology.
o Reflect on the evidence received regarding: 

 the strategic approach to improve
 opportunities to develop new networks and potential to use Council assets 

to enhance infrastructure
 partnership, funding and governance arrangements the for delivery of 

schemes/support/programmes
 monitoring outcomes and building on what works

3 Main issues

3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 In session one we discussed the impact of the digital divide as well as a range of 
initiatives and opportunities to help improve digital literacy and bridge that divide.  
These included the support provided to library services by the Society of Chief 
Librarians, including the then impending launch of the Universal ‘Learning’ Offer; 
the potential for work between libraries and the Department of Work and Pensions 
developing digital skills to enable more e-Government services such as Universal 
Credit; funding bids to the Tinder Foundation for an outreach project to trial use of 
tablets by library users who are unable to access traditional services; a scheme to 
develop digital skills within health and social care; the role of digital champions, 

Page 6



volunteers and neighbourhood networks; and the need for the Council to be at the 
forefront of developing wider learning opportunities which enable citizens to 
embrace new technologies which both anticipate and prepare communities for the 
future.  

3.1.2 A number of these areas are progressing in communities, some of these are local 
initiatives whereas others are nationally led but with a local emphasis on delivery 
and outcomes.  This report provides a position statement on a range of these 
initiatives.  In addition, further information is provided about the role and work of 
The Tinder Foundation and mHabitat in widening access to digital opportunities by 
those most at risk of exclusion.  The report also outlines how one community is 
working within the neighbourhood network framework to tackle digital exclusion 
locally.

3.2 Tinder Foundation

3.2.1 Tinder Foundation’s ambition is a world where everyone benefits from digital. 

3.2.2 They are known as the UK’s leading digital inclusion delivery organisation, and 
support people to improve their basic digital skills through an extensive network of 
over 5,000 hyper-local partners, as well as with expert digital tools in order to 
scale their impact.  

3.2.3 Alongside supporting people to improve their digital skills, they also enable them 
to gain other essential skills, and to overcome social challenges, all using digital 
technology. They aim to always put the needs of socially excluded people first, 
and build programmes and solutions based on their needs. 

3.2.4 Together with their network Tinder Foundation has helped over 1.6 million people 
to use the internet and improve their digital skills. 

3.2.5 Tinder Foundation earns income and receives funding from a broad range of 
organisations across the public, private and third sectors, including the 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, NHS England, Big Lottery, 
Innovate UK, Comic Relief, and corporate partners such as Lloyds Banking Group 
and Vodafone, as well as generating income through commercial products. 

3.2.6 They are particularly interested in digitally excluded individuals, small businesses 
- particularly micro-businesses and sole traders - and third sector organisations, 
which they expect will take an increasingly important role in community 
economies. This is because these groups tend to fall outside formal education 
and training environments.

3.2.7 Helen Milner the Chief Executive of Tinder Foundation is attending the Scrutiny 
Board meeting to discuss the work of the Tinder Foundation, the digital divide and 
what could be done to narrow the gap in Leeds. Further information about Helen 
Milner is attached at Appendix A.

3.2.8 Appendix B is an updated version of the Tinder Foundation’s diagram outlining the 
extent and impact of the digital divide, and Appendix C contains ‘Doing Digital 
Inclusion: Libraries Handbook’, a recent publication by the Tinder Foundation 
which usefully summarises much of the discussion of the first scrutiny inquiry 
session regarding the challenges that people wanting to acquire digital skills may 

Page 7



face and offers tips and resources for libraries to recruit learners and tackle digital 
exclusion.

3.3 Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours’ Scheme  

3.3.1 Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours’ Scheme works with and for
older people to reduce loneliness and isolation, support independence, promote 
healthy lifestyles and try new things. 

3.3.2 Their service users contribute ideas, skills, time, goods and money, as well as 
encouragement and feedback.  The Scheme is supported by a volunteer team, 
which includes the trustees, who provide their time to support activities.

3.3.3 In December 2014 the Scheme asked for volunteers interested in taking part in an 
IT project with Leeds City Council and Yecco. Participants were given new iPads 
with the Yecco software application installed. The app allowed the volunteers to 
digitally track their own health care needs as well as allowing for social interaction 
with a variety of messaging, picture sharing and skype type software. Cross Gates 
& District Good Neighbours’ Scheme were monitoring the project until the end of 
July 2015, the information then being evaluated by the University of Leeds to see 
if using apps improves not only the quality of the participants’ lives but also helps 
reduce visits to their GP or hospital.

3.3.4 Yecco is health software company which specialises in delivering solutions and 
providing consultancy for remote monitoring, self-management of chronic 
conditions, and assisting older and more vulnerable people to live independently. 
Yecco also connects medical and health professionals, patients and carers. It has 
integrated the use of medical devices and home sensors to remotely monitor and 
provide patients with a mechanism to self-manage with or without the support of 
experts.

3.3.5 A representative from Crossgates Good Neighbours’ Scheme, along with a 
volunteer from the project, are attending the meeting to discuss the value, 
outcomes and the impact of the project. 

3.4 mHabitat / NHS / Victoria Betton  

3.4.1 mHabitat is an NHS programme, part of Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust working with NHS and local authority providers, commissioners, 
third sector organisations, universities and industry. 

3.4.2 The small team of four has clinical and social care expertise, digital technologies 
and project management, event management, academic expertise and 
administration. Their aim is to help people and public services keep up to date 
with digital innovation supporting inclusion and involvement. Victoria Betton from 
mHabitat is attending the meeting to provide further information about the 
outcomes of their work.  

3.4.3 An overview of mHabitat is attached as Appendix D. 

3.4.4 One of the initiatives led by mHabitat has been the funding bids to Integrated Care 
Pioneer and Better Care Funding to develop a digital practitioner programme for 
health and care staff which will be launched in April 2016.  The purpose of the 
programme is to develop the digital confidence of practitioners so they can 

Page 8



support digital inclusion for people they support.  The bid has been successful and 
a project team, involving mHabitat, Adult Social Care, Library and Information 
Services, and the third sector, has been set up to co-ordinate the work, the first 
meeting will be 15th December.

3.5 Supp
[...]
one.

4.6 Risk Management
4.6.1 None.

5 Conclusions

5.1 Digital literacy is, or if not will soon be, as important as reading and writing. Not 
being able to interact with devices, transact, communicate, work and inform 
yourself through digital means will result in significant disadvantage and possible 
exclusion. For Leeds to be the Best City all need to be digitally literate starting 
with the people most in need.

5.2 Work is already being undertaken within Leeds to deliver improved digital literacy 
but it is recognised that the offer requires greater cohesion, collaboration and 
promotion to reduce the literacy gap and for Leeds to become the Best City for 
Digital.  As discussed in the second inquiry session, this work links with the aims 
of the Digital Literacy for Citizens and Business Staff project within the wider 
Smart Cities programme through which a business case will be drawn up to 
secure funding to enable the city to achieve its aspirations for digital literacy. 

5.3 It is also recognised following the second inquiry session that further collaborative 
effort is required with Internet Service Providers to ensure that everyone wishing 
to digitally engage has access to an infrastructure that offers choice and value. 

Page 12



6 Recommendations

6.1 Scrutiny Board is requested to: 

a) note the contents of this report.

b) make recommendations as deemed appropriate

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

Appendices:

A Tinder – Helen Milner, CEO Biog

B Tinder – Digital Nation, 2015 Digital Divide infographic

C Tinder – Doing Digital Inclusion – Libraries Handbook

D mHabitat - Introduction

E SCL – Universal Learning Offer ‘Code Green’ booklet

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HELEN MILNER
Helen Miln
[...]
rs.

FutureLearn MOOC pilot projects

Poole – MOOCs to expand existing business and 
employment offer
Poole is developing its MOOC offer around existing job clubs 
and the business support offered by the enterprise library in 
Poole Central library. Volunteer tutors are available every other 
week to answer questions and provide support. When the tutor 
is not available a room is available for MOOC course followers to 
meet at a set time every week.

Somerset – MOOCs as part of a new digital making 
service
Somerset is developing a targeted MOOC offer for people who 
may be interested in its emergent digital making offer, which will 
include code clubs and a new maker space in Taunton called the 
“Glass Box”.

Southwark – MOOCs to provide access to learning to 
housebound library users
Southwark’s project aims to deliver learning via MOOCS to 
Southwark’s housebound population by taking laptops into their 
homes and supporting them to access MOOCs via the Home 
Library Service.

Telford and Wrekin – Using libraries to support existing 
MOOC users
Telford and Wrekin are exploring ways of attracting existing 
MOOC users to the library, for face-to-face discussions of their 
studies and community building.

P
age 30



If you would like to find out more about the 
Universal Learning Offer or partner with 
SCL to deliver this offer in public libraries, 
please contact:

Elizabeth Elford
elizelford@gmail.com 
+44 7891 056 114

www.goscl.com/codegreen
www.goscl.com
www.ascel.org.uk

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 16 December 2015

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  
[...]
utory registers of 
information kept in respect of certain companies and charities. It is 
considered that since this information relates to a financial offer that the 
Council has submitted to purchase the property in a one to one 
negotiation it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at 
this point in time. Also it is considered that the release of such 
information would or would be likely to prejudice the Council’s 
commercial interests in relation to other similar transactions in that 
prospective purchasers of other similar properties would have access 
to information about the nature and level of consideration which may 

Page 39



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

prove acceptable to the Council. It is considered that whilst there may 
be a public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be 
publicly available from the Land Registry following completion of this 
transaction and consequently the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at 
this point in time. 

77 Late Items 
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting, Board 
Members were provided with correspondence for their consideration which 
had been received from interested parties in respect of agenda item 7 entitled, 
‘South Bank Regeneration’ (Minute No. 81 refers).

78 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however:

 In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Capital Programme Quarter 2 
Update 2015-19’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her 
position on the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of 
Management (Minute No. 82 refers); and

 In relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Learning Disability Day Service 
Modernisation’, Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Board Member of Aspire Community Benefit Society 
Limited (Minute No. 90 refers).

79 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st October 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

80 Recycling Strategy Review 
Further to Minute No. 144, 14th December 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Housing submitted a report providing an update on the Council’s 
recycling strategy and which sought approval to revise the Council’s 
household waste recycling targets in the light of current financial pressures 
and market related factors, and to bring them in line with current EU and 
national targets. In addition, the report also set out a strategy for ensuring a 
continued improvement in recycling performance through maximising existing 
services and infrastructure and also by increasing resident participation.

Members discussed the Council’s current policy by which approximately 80% 
of households received the alternate weekly recycling collection service and 
the criteria used to identify which areas received this service. The Board also 
considered how the proposed revisions to the recycling targets compared to 
the performance of other Core Cities, together with the EU and national 
target. 

Discussion was also had on the innovative approaches currently being taken 
to improve recycling rates, and what further initiatives could be potentially 

Page 40



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

developed, especially in those areas which currently did not receive alternate 
weekly collections, and it was requested that a further report on such matters 
be submitted to a future Executive Board. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report and the current context in 

relation to recycling performance, be noted; 

(b) That a revised target to recycle 50% of household waste by 2020 be 
approved, with the longer-term target to exceed 60% remaining 
unchanged;

(c) That t
[...]
City Development is responsible for the 
implementation of this resolution.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 30th November 2015)

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 November 2015
	7 Session 3 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion
	Appendix A - Helen Milner Bio 2015 (1)
	Appendix B - Digital nation-2015-web
	Appendix C - Tinder - Doing DIgital Inclusion - Libraries handbook
	Appendix D - scrutinymHabitatDec15
	Appendix E - Universal Learning Offer - Code Green

	8 Work Schedule
	work schedule - appendix 1
	work schedule - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, B Flynn, 
R Grahame, R Harington, J Heselwood, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, C Townsley and 
J Walker

43 Late Items 

There were no late items.

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

45 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor P Wadsworth and 
Councillor P Davey who were substituted by Councillor B Flynn and Councillor 
R Grahame.

46 Minutes - 18 November 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015, 
be approved as a correct record.

47 Session 3 - Scrutiny Inquiry into Digital Inclusion 

The Director of City Development and the Chief Information officer submitted 
a report which provided the Scrutiny Board with the information required to 
undertake the third session of the inquiry into digital inclusion. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Tinder Foundation, Biography of Helen Milner CEO
- Tinder Foundation, Digital Nation 2015, Digital Divide infographic
- Tinder Foundation, Doing Digital Inclusion, Libraries Handbook 

mHabitat overview
- The Universal Offer, SCL Leading and Managing Public Libraries.

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member (Communities)
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Information Officer



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

- Richard Hart, Deputy Head of Service, Leeds Library and Information
- Jason Tutin, Digital and Learning Development Manager
- Victoria Betton, mHabitat
- Helen Milner, Tinder Foundation
- Jane Robinson, Crossgates Good Neighbours
- Barbara Hiscott, Volunteer Crossgates Good Neighbours
- Nick Hart, Community Hub Manager
- Sarah Buncall, Development Manager, Customer Access.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The vision and work of the Tinder Foundation, the 5 basic digital skills 
that will benefit people, the digital skills gap and the myths about digital 
inclusion.

 The pilot projects of the Crossgates Good Neighbours Scheme working 
with volunteers to get online and use the internet and YECCO 
healthcare app. The evaluation of the pilots and the need to evolve an 
integrated, joined up approach with GP’s and surgeries.

 The focus and purpose of mHabitat to support digital innovation. The 
delivery of free Wi-Fi and projects for digital engagement in clinical 
settings.

 The work of the National Information Board, personalised health care 
2020 and the barriers to digital inclusion within the NHS and the focus 
to resolving this.

 The need for devolved funding to develop initiatives which meet the 
needs of communities.

 The development of a digital practitioner programme which aims to 
develop the digital skills of health service practitioners and 
neighbourhood networks and rolled out to the workforce in the wider 
city. 

 The potential for The Halifax to support or provide digital skills 
programmes in Leeds.

 ‘Learn my way’ and the provision of basic digital skills training in 
localities to facilitate online job searching and application.

 The importance of a clear strategic vision and drive which identifies 
gaps in support across the city, learning from people ‘on the ground’, 
co-design of resolutions and speedy implementation. The need to 
support grassroots organisations that can provide the support in 
localities.

 The need to be aware of internet and hardware deals negotiated by 
Tinder Foundation which may benefit those in financial hardship.

 The need to ensure the Council website is not a barrier to inclusion.
 The need to assess funding and resource requirements to support the 

City’s aspiration for digital inclusion.
 The need to consider what would motivate individuals to access digital 

services and how the skills to access those services can be supported 
by organisations in the City. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the evidence considered as part of the 
inquiry.

(R Grahame left the meeting at 11.00am during this item.)

48 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work schedule for the current 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved.

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 27 January 2016 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10:00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm.)


